

No. 06-8273

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN DANFORTH,

Petitioner,

—v.—

MINNESOTA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF MINNESOTA

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND THE ACLU OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN HOLDRIDGE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
201 W. Main Street, Suite 402
Durham, North Carolina 27701
(919) 682-5659

LARRY YACKLE
Counsel of Record
765 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02215
(617) 353-2826

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI*.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. THE *TEAGUE* DOCTRINE IS A POLICY-
 DRIVEN CHOICE-OF-LAW METHOD-
 OLOGY TAILORED SPECIFICALLY FOR
 CASES ON COLLATERAL REVIEW IN
 FEDERAL COURT.....4

 II. THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT BAR
 STATE COURTS FROM ENFORCING
 EXTANT FEDERAL RIGHTS IN STATE
 POST-CONVICTIO PROCEDINGS.....5

 III. NON-CONSTITUTIONAL FEDERAL LAW
 DOES NOT PREEMPT STATE
 ARRANGEMENTS THAT PERMIT
 CONSIDERATION OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
 IN STATE POST-CONVICTION
 PROCEEDINGS.....10

 IV. THE “REVERSE *ERIE*” DOCTRINE DOES NOT
 REQUIRE STATE COURTS TO FOLLOW
 TEAGUE IN STATE POST-CONVICTION
 PROCEEDINGS.....13

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	14
<i>American Trucking Ass'n v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	8
<i>ASARCO v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605, (1989)	19
<i>Ashland Oil v. Caryl</i> , 497 U.S. 916 (1990)	8
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	13
<i>Brown v. Western Ry.</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949).....	14
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990)	5
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	17
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	11
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969)	5
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton & Youngstown R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952)	14
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	14
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	6
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	8
<i>James B. Beam Distill. Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	8

<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)	11
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005)	16, 19
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	11
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	6,7
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	11
<i>Michigan v. Payne</i> , 412 U.S. 47 (1973)	9
<hr/>	
<i>Minnesota v. Houston</i> , 702 N.W.2d 268 (2005).....	9, 17
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	9
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	16
<i>O'Meara v. Minnesota</i> , 679 N.W.2d 334 (2004)	9
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	19
<i>Offshore Logistics v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986)	14
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533(2002)	11
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995)	8
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	11
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	15

Sawyer v. Smith, 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....15

Smith v. Texas, ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 1686 (2007)18

Solem v. Stumes, 465 U.S. 638 (1984).....4

Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....1, 4

Uttecht v. Brown, 551 U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 2218 (2007)18

Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....18

Washington v. Recuenco, ___ U.S. ___,
126 S.Ct. 2546 (2006).....18

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1367(d).....11

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....3

42 U.S.C. § 198315

Other Authorities

The Relations Between State and Federal Law,
54 Colum. L. Rev. 489, 508 (1954).....10
